


CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO: 01
RFQ No: 1970; Water Quality Study r Effluent-Based Limits:
Guana River/Matanzas River (GTM) Estuary and Deep Creek Watershed
Master Contract No: 24-PSA-JON-20464
Original Contract Date: December 3, 2024

Consultant: Jones, Edmunds & Associates, Inc.
Progress Blvd.
Gainesville, FL 32615

Date: January 10, 2025
Project: North Beach Water Treatment Plan Water Quality Based Effluent Limitation Support
SCOPE OF WORK:

Change Order #01 is hereby issued to increase the Contract Price of Master Contract #24-PSA-JON-20464 by three
hundred ninety-nine thousand six hundred sixty-one dollars and fifty-seven cents {$399,661.57) for a Water Quality
Based Effluent Limitation (WQBEL) Level Il analysis for the North Beach Water Treatment Plant and Wastewater
Treatment Plant, in compliance with Chapter 62-650 of the Florida Administrative Code, as provided in the
Consultant’s proposal dated December 30, 2024, attached hereto. The authorized work shall generally include the
following tasks: project management and coordination, project kick-off meeting, site visit, data compilation, data
evaluation, impairment review, meeting with the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP),
development of a Plan of Study (POS), submittal of the draft and final POS to FDEP, watershed and waterbody
modeling, and additional watershed or waterbody modeling, if needed post FDEP review, WQBEL report, FDEP
Permit application, and USACE Permit package.

PAYMENT TERMS:

Original Contract Price .. e e st snb st sttt anes O 498,831.92
Net Change by preV|oust authonzed Change Orders ........................................................................... $ 0.00
Contract Price prior t0 this Change OFder ... ceiresresiess s e sss e s s e ssssensensesssnsenss 9 498,831.92
Contract Price is hereby increased in the amount of bt et et bttt enae O 399,661.57
Revised Contract Price including this Change Order isS NOW ..........cuvereccimimmneseiennses e seesiseseseressennes $ 898,493.49
SCHEDULE:

The Contract Time is hereby extended, as provided below:
Original NTP: 12/03/24 + 547 consecutive calendar days = 06/03/26 + 608 consecutive calendar days (CO #01) =
02/01/28 Final Completion {revised).

Acceptance of this Change Order shall constitute a modification to Master Contract No: 24-PSA-JON-20464 and shall
be performed in accordance with all of the same terms and conditions of the Master Contract. The adjustment, if
any, to the Master Contract shall constitute a full and final settlement of any and all claims arising out of or related
to the Changes set forth herein, including claims of impact and delay costs. This Contract Change Orderis not d
until signed by the County and the Consultant.

Joi , Edmunds & Associates, Inc. St. Johns County, FL
Representative Representative

“*3nature: Signature* _
rrinted Name Printed Name Leigh A. Danierw, rPb
& Title: _ & Title: Purchari~~*4~~~~gr
Date: Date:

All terms and conditions of the above-reierenced Master Contract dated December 3, 2024, remain in full force and effect. An
invoices must reference Change Order #01. By approving this change order, the SIC Dept is certifying the availability of funds for
this. Do not approve/process this change order until funds are available in the appropriate line item.



Jone

December 30, 2024

Samuel Schllesinger, PE

Utilities Engineer

St. Johns County Utility Department
1205 State Road 16

St. Augustine, Florida 32084

RE: North Beach Water Treatment Plan Water Quality Based Effluent Limitation Support
Proposal
Jones Edmunds Opportunity No.: 95242-274-24

Dear Mr. Schllesinger:

St. Johns County is embarking on a critical initiative to enhance water quality management
through implementing a Water Quality Based Effluent Limitation (WQBEL) Level II analysis
for the North Beach Water Treatment Plant (WTP) and Wastewater Treatment Plant
(WWTP). This project is undertaken in compliance with Chapter 62-650 of the Florida
Administrative Code (FAC) and reflects the County’s commitment to environmental
stewardship and sustainable water resource management.

The focus of this analysis is assessing the potential environmental impacts and permitting a
North Beach Reverse Osmosis (RO) discharge and a wet weather discharge from the WWTP
into the Guana-Tolomato River via a single outfall. By aligning with the numeric nutrient
criteria (NNC) established by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP),
the project aims to ensure that discharges are managed effectively to protect water quality
and aquatic ecosystems.

The proposed analysis will not only address current regulatory requirements but also
incorporate adaptability for future permit renewals and potential expansions of the facility.
The County’s proactive approach is designed to foster ongoing compliance and promote the
resilience of water quality standards as environmental conditions and regulations evolve.

To achieve these objectives, Jones Edmunds presents the following Scope of Services to
assist the County with this important project. This Scope includes detailed evaluations of
existing water quality data and assessments of potential impacts from the RO and wet
weather discharge and develops a scientifically sound Plan of Study (POS) that will guide
the necessary sampling, modeling, and analysis.

800.237.1053 |



¢ nuel Schll 1ger, PE
December 30, 2024
Page 2

Jones _Jdmunds will set up project financial files and prepare a Project Management Plan
(PMP) that will be used throughout the project. The PMP will summarize the County’s goals
and provide critical success factors, a project schedule, project budgets, a communication
plan, accounting/invoicing procedures, and a project contacts list. Jones Edmunds will
monitor project progress (percent complete and schedule) and manage the project tasks
and subconsultants in conformance with the PMP to the extent possible throughout the
course of the project. In addition, Jones Edmunds will lead monthly meetings with the
Coui  Project Manager to provide project status updates.

Jor i Edmunds will coordinate and conduct a project kick-off meeting with County staff and
key stakeholders. The subtasks to be completed include the following:

Agenda Preparation: Develop a detailed agenda that includes:

= Project overview and objectives.

= Discussion of stakeholder roles and responsibilities.

= QOverview of the WQBEL analysis process and timeline.

= Identification of available data sources and additional data neec

» Regulatory staff contacts, requirements, and coordination strategies.
= Stakeholder Identification: Invite key stakeholders.

Conduct the Meeting.

Draft and final agenda and meeting minutes in pdf format.

The Jones Edmunds Team will conduct a site visit to the North Beach WTP and WWTP and
intercoastal area where the discharge force main pipe will be located. We will prepare a
checklist for the site visit to ensure all relevant aspects are assessed including:

Current discharge locations.

Channel dimensions and characteristics.

Stream and bank vegetation for Manning's roughness coefficient estimation.
Presence or absence of habitat for aquatic life.

Potential locations for future monitoring efforts.

During the site visit, we will evaluate the North Beach WTP and WWTP and proposed
discharge locations and meet with County staff to gain insights on operational practices and
historical challenges. We will also perform a wetland jurisdictional delineation of the



Samuel Schilesinger, PE
December 30, 2024
Page 3

shoreline that will need to be surveyed by the County and incorporated into future design
drawings.

The Jones Edmunds Team will complete the following data compilation tasks:
Compile Existing Data: Discuss available historical flow and water-quality data from:

= St. Johns County Utilities Department (SICUD).

= US Geological Survey (USGS).

= St. Johns River Water Management District (SJRWMD).
= FDEP and any relevant local studies.

Determine Additional Data Needs:

= Identify any gaps in existing data that may need to be filled to support the WQBEL
analysis.

= Discuss potential sources for acquiring this additional data, including field sampling
and monitoring.

Brief Technical Memorandum in pdf format summarizing observations, findings, and
recommendations.

Wetland delineation map in pdf format for County surveyor.

Combined relational database containing rainfall, water quality data, and flow data for
surface waters, point sources, and treatment plants.

The Jones Edmunds Team will compile and review available historical data to characterize
the current flow and water-quality conditions. We propose that the resulting Plan of Study
(POS) is a holistic approach that will review and analyze conditions in the Guana-Tolomato
River. Specific tasks that will be completed include the following:

Acquire and review historical flow and water-quality data for the current permitted WTP
discharge and WWTP wet weather discharge data. Tidal effects, including water velocity
and flushing/dilution capacity, will be included. Tasks to be completed include the
followil

= Compile existing publicly available water quality, hydrologic, and meteorologic data
for project area.

= Evaluate existing water quality conditions against FDEP’s NNC to identify any
impairments.

= Evaluate and analyze the collected data to characterize current flow and water
quality conditions, focusing on key parameters such as:

Nutrient concentrations (e.g., nitrogen, phosphorus).
Physical parameters (e.g., temperature, dissolved oxygen [DO]).
Biological indicators (e.g., chlorophyll a levels).



Samuel Sch  inger, PE
December 30, 2024
Page 4

» Identify trends over time and seasonal variations that may affect the overall water
quality.

= Review FDEP reports and other reports to identify any documented impairments
within the Guana-Tolomato River, specifically regarding compliance with NNC.

= , ess the existing water quality data from the WTP and the RO system to determine
if they et state standards.

* Analyze existing modeling data from the Players Cilub WQBEL and State Road
(SR) 207 WQBEL to understand past assessments and their implications for the
current project.

After these tasks have been completed, the Jones Edmunds Team will coordinate and
schedule a videoconference meeting with FDEP staff to present the project and discuss
assumptions and preliminary components of the POS that will be developed in Task 3.

1. ..chnical Memorandum in pdf format summarizing data evaluated and impairment
lew results.
2. P agenda and meeting notes in pdf format.

The Jones Ec¢  inds Team will develop a draft POS that will support the WTP discharge and
WWTP wet weather discharge into the Guana-Tolomato River for submittal to FDEP for their
review. The following outlines the required POS Elements:

1. Background

= Review current permitted conditions and receiving water quality, identify
requirements for satisfying the WQBEL requirements, establish accepted methods of
data collection and analysis, and satisfy quality control/quality assurance
requirements for the WQBEL Level II.

2. Description of Receiving Waters

* Summarize relevant hydrologic, water quality, and biological characteristics of the
Guana-Tolomato River.

3. Regulatory Review

= Evaluate whether the Guana-Tolomato River complies with State water-quality
standards and determine if a variance or other relief provision from FL _.> rules could
be expected.

4. Modeling Approach

» Define the steps to be taken to develop the WQBEL model including:

Model Selection.
Model Domain and Period.
Data Needs.






Sami  Schilesinger, PE
December 30, 2024
Page 6

8. _.aft I __ Report Compilation

Using the results from POS Sub-Tasks 1 through 7, we will prepare a d t POS Report
that will consist of the following elements:

= Analysis of biological, physical, and water-quality data, including conclusions
concerning the current status of the receiving wa  and recent trends.

= A proposed modeling framework for assessing various discharge scenarios and
associated effects on the receiving waters.

= Reasonable assurance that the permitted discharge capacity will allow attainment of
the NNC in the receiving waters through the Level 1II WQBEL.

= Appropriate and protective permit limits for flow, TN, and TP, including reasonable
assurance that NNC in near-field and downstream waters will be achieved by the
Level II WQBEL.

Draft POS Report in pdf format.

Jones _Jmunds will submit the draft POS Report to FDEP for their review. We will coordinate
and lead a meeting with FDEP to review the draft POS. This task wiil include up to three
responses to FDEP comments.

1. Up to three Draft POS Report submittals in pdf format.
2. First Draft Review Meeting agenda and minutes in pdf format.
3. Brief meeting minutes via email from coordination meetings with FDEP in pdf format.

The Jones Edmunds Team will submit the detailed Final POS Report for the WQBEL Level 11
analysis. This task will also include preparing a public noti  outlining the purpose of the
POS, key findings, and significance of the project to the community. The County will be
responsible for publication of the public notice.

Final POS Report in pdf format.
Draft public notice in MS Word format.

This task includes the development and use of the watershed and the water body models
(hydrodynamic and water quality) to be used to evaluate current conditions and proposed
facility discharge scenarios, along with the modeling deliverables. The Jones Edmunds Team
proposes to use the models developed by CDM ¢  th in the Players Club WQBEL as the
basis for this project.



Samuel Schllesinger, PE
December 30, 2024
Page 7

The objective of the waterbody modeling effort is to develop hydrodynamic and water
guality models to simulate the impacts of loadings from the WTP and WWTP on the Guana-
Tolomato River system. The models will serve as a tool by which the responses to the
proposed increases in discharges from the facilities can be predicted. The following
describes the approach to provide and apply the predictive tool. This includes identifying the
combined hydrodynamic and water quality model and describing the model domain spatial
extent and temporal resolution, model inputs, model calibration process including the
calibration data and the statistical measures of goodness-of-fit to be used, model scenarios
to be evaluated, and proposed model output presentation.

The Jones Edmunds Team proposes to use SWMM and WASP models to simuiate the Guana-
Tolomato River system. This modeling methodology was approved by FDEP for the Players
Club WQBEL and thus should be approved for this project.

The Players Club WQBEL model! for flow and hydrodynamics extended from the Intracoastal
Waterway (ICWW) at the St. Johns River to the Tolomato River at Vilano Inlet.
Consequently, the SWMM includes the area that may be affected by the proposed discharge.
SWMM was used to establish a net advective flow in the Tolomato River/ICWW system,
based on tidal conditions at either end of the modeled system and watershed inflows to the
system (which were based on an average freshwater inflow associated with the watershed
tributary area). Refinement to the bathymetry used in the model and model segmentation,
particularly in the area of the proposed discharge, may be considered if more recent
bathymetric data are available or collected as part of the study. As in the Players Club
analysis, tidal mixing will be addressed in WASP by calibrating dispersion coefficients
between WASP model segments so that modeled salinity is consistent with observed salinity
in the receiving water.

The Players Club WQBEL mode! for water quality extended from the ICWW at St. Johns
River to the Tolomato River at the confluence with Guana River. The WASP model would
need to be extended to the south to include the Tolomato River between the confluence
with Guana River and the Vilano Inlet. In addition, the WASP segmentation may not extend
all the way to the St. Johns River, but instead may be limited to reflect only the length of
river that may reasonably be expected to experience some effect due to the proposed
discharge.

Consistent with the Players Club WQBEL, the models will be run initially based on long-term
average values for receiving water inflows, water temperature, solar radiation, and other
inputs to characterize current conditions. If FDEP requires some continuous simulation
modeling as part of the analysis, the model will include timeseries of inflows and
meteorological inputs such as air/water temperature and solar radiation to evaluate
seasonal changes in receiving water concentrations.






Samuel Schllesinger, PE
December 30, 2024
Page 9

County’s Players Club and SR 207 WQBEL's. If FDEP does not approve the proposed
modeling methodology, we will review FDEP requirements and determine if the allowance is
sufficient to complete the FDEP required modeling effort. If it is not, Jones Edmunds will
prepare a scope of work and fee estimate to complete the modeling effort.

The final WQBEL report will consist of the following elements:
e Project background and approved study plan summary

o Description of the modeling setup, calibration and validation, and application to
alternative discharge scenarios

e Presentation of the modeled effects of various discharge scenarios on the receiving
waters (e.g., profile plots and time series plots (if necessary) comparing water
quality concentrations for the baseline (existing conditions) and scenario results).

¢ Identification and description of appropriate and protective permit limits for flow, TN,
and TP, including reasonable assurance that NNC and other applicable water quality
standards will be achieved by the Level II WQBEL.

Jones Edmunds will submit the WQBEL Report to FDEP under Task 8 as part of the permit
modification process.

Up to two draft and one final WQBEL Report in pdf format.
Final model input files and output files for all scenarios completed in a file format defined
by the County in consultation with FDEP staff.

Jones Edmunds will prepare a draft and final WTP permit package and submit it to FDEP.
This permit package will include Form 1, Form 2A, and supporting information such as the
WQBEL Report, design drawing set provided by the County, and a cover letter outlining
compliance with NNC and Florida’s antidegradation policy.

Draft and Final FDEP Permit Application Package.

Jones Edmunds will prepare and submit up to two draft and final RAI response letters to
FDEP.



Samuel Schllesinger, PE
De nber 30, 2024
Pa. 10

Up to two Draft and Final RAI response letters 1d supporting  ormation.

Jones Edmunds will prepare a draft and final permit package and submit it to the US Army
Corps of Engineers (USACE). This permit package will include Form 4345 and supporting
information such as the WQBEL Report, environmental report, pipeline drawing set provided
by the County, and a cover letter.

Draft and Final USACE Permit Application Package in pdf format.

Jones Edmunds will prepare and submit up to two RAIs response letters to USACE.

Draft and final response letters to up to two RAIs.

..1e project is expected to take 14 to 18 months to complete, starting within 10 days of
receipt of a formal notice to proceed (NTP). Jones Edmunds will prepare an updated detailed
schedule within the first 30 calendar days after NTP.

We will invoice services monthly on a lump-sum, percent-complete basis according to the
terms of RFQ 1970 using the task breakdown in Table 1 and Attachment 1. Task 8 will be
billed on a time and materials basis consistent with the rates approved for this contract
(1970).






Samuel Schllesinger, PE
i 30, 2024
Pat

It is assumed that ti rtion of the discharge pij in the Guana-Tolon :0 River will be
exempt under Rule __ _1.00591)(a)[1] and Section 253.. 7 of the Florida Statutes and
thus not require a sovereign and submerged lands lease from the State of Florida.

We look forward to working with you on this project. If you have any questions or need any
additional information, please contact me at (352) 377-5821, extension 1390, or

Sincerely,
B.J. Bukata, MS, PWS, AA Mark W. Nelson, PE
Senior Scientist/Vice President Senior Consultant

13545 Progress Boulevard, Suite 100
Alachua, Florida 32615

XC: Russ Frydenborg, Frydenborg Ecologic, LLC
Jim Overton, ChM
Rich Wagner, ¢ 1
Leslie Samel, CDM









12.26.202 Pg.02

Stipulations

‘ St. Johns County will provide boat ride and field assistance as part of Task 2 site visit.

Table 1: Rate Detail

Beck | Beck | Beck Russ | Russ Russ Total
Task | Hours | Rate Total Hours | Rate Total
1.2 $0.00 2 $400.98 $400.98
2 $0.00 16 $3,207.84 | $3,207.84
3 $0.00 10 $2,004.90 | $2,004.90
4 161.25 $0 N0 16 $200.49 | $3. 720724 | $3,207.84
5 $0.00 5 $1,002.45 | $1,002.45
5.1 50 $8,062.50 8 €1 503.92 | $9,666.42
8 $0.00 16 | ©2707.84 | $3,207.84
TOTAL=  $8,062.50 $14,0635.77 $22,698.27




December 27, 2024

BJ Bukata, MS, PWS

Jones Edmunds & Associates
13545 Progress Blvd., Suite 100
Alachua, FL 32615

Subject: Proposal for North Beach V. ..' and WWTP WQBEL Support

Dear Mr. Bukata:

CDM Smith (SUBCONSULTANT) is pleased to submit this proposal to assist with Tasks 2 through 8 as
outlined in the scope of work provided by Jones Edmunds (ENGINEER) for the North Beach Water
Treatment Plant (WTP) and Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) Water Quality Based Effluent
Limitation (WQBEL) project (Project) for the St. Johns County Utility Department (SICUD). The detailed
breakdown of responsibilities for each task is as follows:

Task 1: Project and Quality Management

SUBCONSULTANT will perform activities involved with the planning and subsequent monitoring and
control of the Project. SUBCONSULTANT will undertake quality control activities in accordance with the
SUBCONSULTANT’s Quality Management System (QMS) that includes monthly project status reporting,
communication plans, and independent specialist reviews. SUBCONSULTANT will provide monthly
invoices with progress reports.

SUBCONSULTANT will attend monthly coordination meetings led by the ENGINEER. SUBCONSULTANT
will maintain regular contact with the ENGINEER’s project manager throughout the Project via emails
and phone calls.

T: :2:Site Visit and Data Compilation
SUBCONSULTANT will perform the following for the ENGINEER:

Conduct a site visit to the North Beach WTP and WWTP, as well as the intercoastal area where
the discharge force main pipe will be located.

Prepare a checklist to confirm all aspects are assessed, including discharge locations, channel
dimensions, and vegetation for Manning’s roughness coefficient estimation.

Compile historical data from relevant sources such as SJCUD, United States Geological Survey
(USGS), St. Johns River Water Management District (SJIRWMD), and Florida Department of
Environmental Protection { _ :P).

Identify additional data needs and recommend sampling strategies.

4651 Salisbury Road, Suite 420, Jacksonville, FL 32092 | tel: 904 731-7109



North Beach WTP and WWTP WQBEL
December 27, 2024
Page 2

Deliverables:
Brief technical memorandum summarizing observations, findings, and recommendations.
(prepared by ENGINEER).

Wetland delineation map for use by surveyors (prepared by ENGINEER).

Relational database containing meteorological data (e.g., rainfall, evapotranspiration, etc.),
along with flow and water quality data for surface waters, treatment plant discharges, and any
other point sources.

Task 3: Data Evaluation, Impairment Review, and FDEP Meeting
SUBCONSULTANT will perform the following for the ENGINEER:
Evaluate historical flow, if available, and water-quality data to characterize current conditions.

Identify impairments in compliance with numeric nutrient criteria (NNC) and analyze trends over
time.

Coordinate with FDEP to present assumptions and preliminary Plan of Study (POS) components.

Deliverables:
Technical memorandum summarizing data evaluation and impairment review.

Agenda and meeting notes for FDEP discussions.

Task 4: Draft POS Development
SUBCONSULTANT will perform the following for the ENGINEER:

Develop a draft Plan of Study (POS) addressing WTP and WWTP discharges, including:
Background and regulatory framework.
Description of receiving waters.

Proposed model selection, modeling approach, model domain and sampling strategies to
support model development and application.

Deliverable:
Draft POS document.

Task 5: POS Submittal to FDEP
SUBCONSULTANT will perform the following for the ENGINEER:

Submit the draft POS to FDEP for review and coordinate up to three rounds of revisions based
on feedback.

Deliverables:
th draft PO¢ 1bmi

4651 Salisbury Road, Suite 420, Jacksonville, FL 32256 | tel: 904.527.6724



North Beach WTP and WWTP WQBEL
December 27, 2024
Page 3

Meeting notes for the first draft POS review meeting with FDEP.

Brief meeting minutes for any subsequent coordination meetings with FDEP.

Task 6: Final POS
SUBCONSULTANT will perform the following for the ENGINEER:

Incorporate received feedback to prepare the final POS, including a public notice outlining the
Project’s significance.

Deliverables:
Final POS document.

Draft public notice.

Task 7: Modeling

This task includes the development and use of the watershed and water body models (hydrodynamic
and water quality) to evaluate current conditions and proposed facility discharge scenarios.
SUBCONSULTANT will leverage the existing Player's Club WQBEL model as the foundation for this
project.

The objective of the waterbody modeling effort is to develop hydrodynamic and water quality models to
simulate the impacts of loadings from the WTP and WWTP on the Guana-Tolomato River system. These
models will predict  ponses to proposed increases in discharges and provide a predictive tool for
decision-making. The scope includes:

Task 7.1 Hydrodynamic and Water Quality Model Development
Utilize SWMM for hydrodynamic modeling and WASP for water quality modeling.

Extend and refine the Player's Club model domain, incorporating recent bathymetric data if
available, particularly in the proposed discharge area.

Address tidal mixing by calibrating WASP dispersion coefficients to align modeled salinity with
observed salinity in the receiving waters.

Task 7.2 Model Period

Simulate baseline conditions using long-term average values for receiving water inflows, water
ten rature, solar radiation 1d other inputs.

If required by FDEP, incorporate continuous simulation modeling to capture seasonal changes
and variability.

Task 7.3 Model Calibration for Current Conditions

Calibrate the models based on historical tidal data, gaged watershed inflows, and long-term
average water quality observations.

4651 Salisbury Road, Suite 420, Jacksonville, FL 32256 | tel: 904.527.6724



North Beach WTP and WWTP WQBEL
December 27, 2024
Page 4

Adjust hydrodynamic parameters (e.g., dispersion coefficients) and water quality kinetics to
match observed data.

Validate calibration by ensuring modeled concentrations fall within the 90% confidence interval
of observed water quality.

Task 7.4 Verification

Verify the calibrated models by applying them to distinct historical years representing varying
hydrologic conditions (e.g., wet and dry years).

Assess model performance through continuous simulations to evaluate seasonal trends, if
necessary.

Demonstrate model suitability for characterizing current conditions and evaluating discharge
impacts.

Task 7.5 Model Scenarios

Define and simulate up to four scenarios, including a baseline {current conditions) and three
increased discharge scenarios.

As s water quality responses to variations in discharge volumes and effluent quality.
Deliverables:

Model executables, input/output files, and scenario results.

Task 8: WQBEL Report
SUBCONSULTANT will perform the following for the ENGINEER:
Prepare the final WQBEL report summarizing all findings, including:
Data analysis.
Model results.
Protective permit limits for compliance with NNC.

Deliverables:
Draft and Final WQBEL reports.

| provide all requested data for the completion of Tasks 2 through 8 within two {2)
weeks of request.

SUBCONSULTANT assumes that all previously developed hydrodynamic and water quality
modeling for the Player Club WRF will be accepted by FDEP, requiring no significant deviation
from previous work complete. Additional time and/or compensation may be required if FDEP
requires a different modelling approach.

4651 Salisbury Road, Suite 420, Jacksonville, FL 32256 | tel: 904.527.6724



North Beach WTP and WWTP WQBEL
December 27, 2024
Page 5

Regulatory meetings with ENGINEER, SICUD and FDEP will be conducted virtually unless

specified otherwise in the scope of work.

SJCUD will pay all costs associated with permitting fees or sampling logistics.

Public notices for the POS and WQBEL Report will be developed by SUBCONSULTANT but

published by SJCUD.

The ENGINEER will maintain overall project coordinatior
1.

1d QMS oversight as  ailed in Task

Tasks 1 through 8 will be completed within the project timeline of 10 months from start within two
weeks after the receipt of the notice to proceed (NTP). Below is an estimated schedule by task:

Table I Anticipated Schedule

Task 1 - Project and Quality Management 1U montns
Task 2 —Site Visit and Data Compilation 1 month
Task 3- ata Evaluation, Impairment Review, and FDEP Meeting 2 months
Task 4 — Draft POS Development 4 months
_Task 5-POS SubmittaltoFDEP 6 months
Task €  ‘inal POS 7 months
Task 7 — Modeling 9 months
Task 8 — WQBEL Report 10 months

Compensation for Tasks 1 through 8 will be on a lump sum basis. SUBCONSULTANT will invoice monthly

based on the percentage of work completed during the invoice period.

The total lump sum amount for this proposal is $251,088 broken down as follows for invoice purposes

only:

Task 2 —Site Visit and Data Compilation $14,060
Task 3 — Data Evaluation, Impairment Review, and FDEP Meeting $14,316
Task 4 — Draft POS Development $26,244
Task 5 — POS Submittal to FDEP 3 - $23,654
Task6- nal POS $10,930

4651 Salisbury Road, Suite 420, Jacksonville, FL 32256 | tel: 904.527.6724



North Beach WTP and WWTP WQBEL
December 27, 2024

Page 6
Task 7 — Modeling $94,156
Task 8 — WQBEL Report $35,304
Total Lump Sum Amount $251,088

We look forward to collaborating with Jones Edmunds and Associates on this critical project for SICUD.
Please do not hesitate to reach out for any clarifications or additional information.

Sincerely,

Leslie S, Samel

Leslie S. Samel, PE, DBIA
Client Service Leader
CDM Smith Inc.

FILE: PW

Enclosure

cc: Kevin Vann, PE, BCEE, PMP

4651 Salisbury Road, Suite 420, Jacksonville, FL 32256 | tel: 904.527.6724






Comprehensive Justification for Change Order to RFQ 1970: North Beach RO WQBEL Project
Background:

RFQ 1970 was originally structured to provide flexibility for the utility to address evolving project
needs and operational priorities as they arose. Among the potential projects identified in RFQ 1970
was the North Beach Reverse Osmaosis (RO) Water Quality-Based Effluent Limit (WQBEL) project.
This project was flagged as a strategic initiative to address compliance with effluent quality
standards, provide infrastructure flexibility, and support the long-term growth of the North Beach
Utilities Corridor.

After internal evaluations, the utility has determined that advancing the North Beach RO WQBEL
project is necessary to achieve regulatory compliance, protect the environment, and position the
corridor for future service expansion. This change order ensures these goals are met under the
framewaork of RFQ 1970, leveraging existing resources and expertise while adhering ta fiscal
responsibility.

Detailed Justification for Moving Forward with the Change Order:
1. Strategic Infrastructure Expansion

The North Beach RO WQBEL project is integral to the long-term operational strategy for the North
Beach Utilities Corridor.

Future-Proofing Infrastructure:

The North Beach area is experiencing increased demand for utility services driven by residential,
and commercial growth. This project provides the necessary support for current demands while
ensuring capacity and flexibility for future expansion without the need for significant retrofitting. By
initializing the RO WQBEL project now, the utility avoids costly and disruptive upgrades in the
future, ensuring the corridor is well-positioned to accommodate growth over the coming years.

Operational Reliability:

The addition of a direct discharge pathway to the Intracoastal Waterway improves the resiliency and
efficiency of the utility’s water reclamation processes. This will reduce reliance on aging or
undersized infrastructure, mitigating risks of system failures and unplanned outages.

Support for Utility Master Planning:

This project aligns with the utility’s master plan, which prioritizes infrastructure upgrades that
provide long-term value to ratepayers. it supports a phased approach to corridor development,
ensuring that incremental investments build toward a cohesive and sustainable system.

2. Environmental Benefits and Compliance with Sustainability Goals
Proactive Environmental:

The project facilitates compliance with effluent quality standards, ensuring treated water
discharged into the Intracoastal Waterway meets or exceeds Florida’s stringent nutrient criteria.



3. Regulatory C« )liance and R Mitigation
Meeting Le; )L ation

The North Beach RO WQBEL project addresses specific requirements under the Water Quality-
Based Limit (WQBEL) framework established by the Florida Department of Environmental
Protection (FDEP). The utility is obligated to meet strict effluent discharge criteria, particularly
regarding nutrient levels, to maintain its operational permits. Failure to comply with these
standards could result in penalties, enforcement actions, or operational restrictions that could
disrupt service to the community.

Avoiding Risks of Noncompliance:

Proceeding with the project under the change order minimizes risks associated with delayed
implementation, including potential violations, fines, and costly emergencyin ventions. The
project ensures compliance deadlines are met and strengthens the utility’s ability to secure future
permits and regulatory approvals.

Proactive Approach to Compliance:

Implementing the North Beach RO WQBEL project under this change order demonstrates the
utility’s proactive approach to addressing regulatory challenges, reducing long-term liabilities, and
building resilience into its operations.

4. Efficiency and Continuity in Execution
Leveraging RFQ 1970 Framework:

RFQ 1970 was explicitly designed to provide flexibility for incorporating additional tasks as priorities
evolved. This change order lever: s the original intent of the RFQ, enabling the utility to address a
high-priority pro :t without the need for a new procurement process. Utilizing the existing RFQ
framework ensures continuity with current project teams, contractors, and permitting strategies,
reducing administrative and logistical challenges.

Streamlined Implementation:

By proceeding under the change order, the utility avoids delays associated with issuing and
awarding a new RFQ, ensuring that the project remains on track to meet regulatory and operational
deadlines. This approach maintains consistency in design, materials, and methodologies, allowing
for seamless integration with existing infrastructure and ongoing projects.

Cost Effectiveness:

Delaying the project or initiating a new procurement process could result in increased costs due to
inflation, or market volatility. The change order approach allows the utility to lock in current rates
and utilize already-estab  1ed contractor relationships, ensuring the project is delivered on time
andwi nbt et

5. Stakeholder and Ratepayer Benefits
Community Impact:

The North Beach RO WQBEL project enhances the quality and reliability of utility services, directly
| efiting residents, businesses, and other stakeholders in the North Beach area. Improved
environmental outcomes and compliance with effluent standards demonstrate the utility’s
commitment to serving the community responsibly and sustainably.



Accountability and Transparency:

By submitting this detailed change order for approval, the utility ensures that stakeholders and
ratepayers are informed about the project’s purpose, benefits, and alignment with long-term goals.
This approach reinforces public trust and demonstrates the utility’s commitment to fiscal
responsibility and environmental stewardship.

Conclusion

The North Beach RO WQBEL project is an essential investment in the utility’s future, addressing
immediate compliance needs while providing long-term environmental and operational benefits.
Approving this change order under RFQ 1970 ensures that the project is executed efficiently, aligns
with strategic objectives, and delivers value to stakeholders and the environment.










































































































































